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Hazardous Materials Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
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RE: Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report and
Remediation Status, First Quarter 1995 for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc., (Delta) of Rancho Cordova, California, details the results of the Jannary 1995 ground water
monitoring and sampling event.

Please contact me at (510) 246-8776 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

/)l\e/ﬁla D. Guensl

Senior Engineer
MDG/jb
attachment:  Delta Quaﬁerly Report dated February 16, 1995
cc: w/attachment:
Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mr. Larry Seto - Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health

w/o attachment;:
Mr, Todd Galati - Delta
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February 16, 1995

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.

Post Office Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-2032

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report and Remediation Status, First Quarter 1995
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104 '
1725 Park Street -
Alameda, California
Deita Project No. D094-832

Dear Ms. Guensier:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company,
U.S.A. (Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring and remediation at Exxon Retail
Station No. 7-0104, located at 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California. This letter report presents the
results of quarterly ground water monitoring and remediation system sampling conducted on
January 13, 1995. The location of the site is shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in
Figure 2. Work conducted at the site by Delta was performed in accordance with the field methods
and procedures described in Enclosure A.

Ground Water Elevations, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Ground water was present in each of the ten existing monitoring wells and the five recovery wells
during the January 13, 1995, sampling event, at depths ranging from 4.29 to 14.38 feet below the
top. of the well casings. Ground water elevations increased in all monitoring wells during this
quarter. Cumulative ground water level measurements collected by Delta are presented in Table 1.
Historical ground water monitoring and sampling data collected by previous consultants (June 7, 1988
through February 25, 1994) are presented in Enclosure B.

A water table contour map constructed from the ground water level measurements recorded on
January 13, 1995, is included as Figure 3. The water table contour map indicates an induced ground
water flow direction toward the recovery wells. The ground water extraction system has induced a
hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.8 in the vicinity of the recovery wells. Away from the
recovery wells the ground water flow direction is interpreted to be to the east with an approximate
hydraulic gradient of 0.02. -

Subjective Anatysis
Liquid-phase hydrocarbons (LPH) were present in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-5 at a

thicknesses of 0.01 and 0.02 feet, respectively, during the January 13, 1995, site visit. Monitoring
wells MW-2 and MW-5 were not sampled this quarter.
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Analvtical Results

Ground water collected from each of the sampled monitoring wells on January 13, 1995, was
submitted to Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd. (a California-certified laboratory) for analyses of benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH) as gasoline. The
laboratory analytical results for the January 13, 1995, sampling event and previous sampling events
performed by Delta are presented in Table 2. A summary of historical analytical resuits for ground
water samples collected by previous consultants (June 7, 1988 through February 25, 1994) s
presented in Enclosure B. ‘

Ground water samples were not collected from monitoring wefls MW-2 and MW-5 due to the
presence of LPH. Concentrations of TVH as gasoline have increased in ground water monitosing
wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7, and recovery wells EW-3 and EW-4 since the fourth
quarter 1994, Concentrations of benzene have increased in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4,
and MW-6, and recovery well EW-1 since the fourth quarter 1994 monitoring event. The most
recent monitoring event reporting LPH in monitoring wells MW-2 or MW-5 was November of 1993.
A dissolved benzene concentration map based on analytical results for ground water samples collected
on January 13, 1995, is included as Figure 4. A copy of the laboratory analytical report is presented
in Enclosure C.

Ground Water Remediation System Status

The ground water remediation system is sampled on a quarterly basis as required in the permit issued
by the East Bay Municipal Utility District. Grab water samples are collected for analysis of BTEX
by EPA Method 5030/8020, and TVH as gasoline by California DOHS Method. The influent sample
is collected before the bioreactor tank. A mid-carbon sample is collected after the lead carbon
column, and an effluent sample is collected after the last carbon column prior to sanitary sewer
discharge.

Ground water remediation system influent, mid-carbon, and effluent samples were coliected during
the January 13, 1995, site visit. Cumulative remediation system sample analytical results are
summarized in Table 3. No petroleum constituents were detected above the laboratory’s method
detection limits in the mid-carbon or effluent sampies. Enclosure C also contains the laboratory
analytical results of the remediation system samples. Historical analytical results of remediation
system sampling from previous consultants (February 16, 1993 - March 30, 1994) are included in
Enclosure D.

Future Work
The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for April 1995. Deita will evaluate the

past performance of the ground water system and will propose modifications to the system to improve
the remediation systems effectiveness, if necessary.
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Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to the following agencies:

Mr. Richard Hiett Mr. Larry Seto

Regional Water Quality Board Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
San Francisco Bay Region Hazardous Material Division )
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94612 QOakland, California 94621

Mr. Safa Toma

East Bay Municipal Utility District

Post Office Box 24055

Oakland, California 94621
If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Linda McGahan at (916) 638-2085.
Sincerely,
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

William L. Brattain
Staff Engineer

\

inda J. McGahan
Project Manager

s QYW
Eric J. Holm, R.G.
California Registered Geologist No. 5880

WLB (LRP440.515)
Enclosures |




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water
Welj Date Elevation {ft}* Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Comments
MWwW-1 09/12/94 17.35 7.11 10.24 No LPH® or Sheen
10/01/94 7.44 9.91 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 5.13 12.22 No LPH or Sheen
MW-2 09/12/94 16.67 6.71 9.96 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.22 9.45 Sheen

01/13/95 4.46 12.22¢° LPH Thickness 0.01
MW-3 09/12/94 17.11 6.58 10.53 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.85 10.26 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 5.27 11.84 No LPH or Sheen
MW-4 09/12/94 17.34 6.80 10.54 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.00 10.25 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 4.66 12.68 No LPH or Sheen
MW-5 09/12/94 16.71 7.12 9.59 No LPH or Sheen

10/01/94 7.06 9.65 Sheen

01/13/95 4.85 11.88° LFH Thickness 0.02
MW-6 09/12/94 17.56 6.88 10.68 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.15 10.41 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 4.80 12.76 No LPH or Sheen
Mw-7 09/12/94 17.12 6.43 10.69 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.71 10.41 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 4.29 12.83 No LPH or Sheen
MW-8 09/12/94 16.33 6.42 9.91 No LPH or Sheen
' 10/01/94 6.62 9.71 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 5.25 11.08 No LPH or Sheen
MW-9 09/12/94 15.62 6.84 8.78 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.97 2.65 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 6.18 9.44 No LPH or Sheen
MW-10 09/12/94 16.79 7.04 9.75 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.30 0.49 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 6.04 10.75 No LPH or Sheen
EW-1 09/12/94 16.22 6.13 10.09 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.63 8.59 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 i1.46 4.76 No LPH or Sheen
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TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water
Well Dalte Elevation (ft)* Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Comments
EwW-2 09/12/94 16.05 6.09 3.96 Sheen
10/01/94 7.32 8.73 Sheen
01/13/95 14.38 1.67 No LPH or Sheen
EW-3 09/12/94 16.02 6.12 9.9 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 10.52 5.5 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 18.13 -2.11 No LPH or Sheen
EwW-d 09/12/94 16.61 5.69 10.92 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.90 8.71 No LPH or Shees
01/13/95 11.36 5.25 No LPH or Sheen
EW-5 09/12/94 16.51 6.30 10.21 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 11.83 4.68 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 12.54 3.97 No LPH or Sheen

* Elevation of top of well casing has been surveyed relative to mean sea level (RESNA Industries, Inc.,
February 10, 1994)

b Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

° Adjusted ground water elevations, based on the specific gravity of gasoline as 0.80.
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Monitoring
Well

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

MW-5

MW-6

MW-7

MW-9

MW-10

EW-1

Date

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95

09/12/54
10/01/94
01/13/95

09/12/94

10/01/94
01/13/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95

09/12/54
10/01/94
01/13/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/93

GROUND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

Benzene

200
200
410°

4,400
4,500
NS

280
640
690

500
1,200
1,300

2,300
2,300
NS

150
120
710

490
940
590

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
1.1
<0.5

40
<0.5
40

TABLE 2

1725 Park Street

Toluene

1.9
<0.5
17

120
250
NS

8.0
11
24

57
66
200

17
19
NS

4.4
<0.5
220

50
670
780

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
4.4
<0.5

Alameda, California

Ethyl-
benzene

210
160
280°

1,700
1,800
NS

340
230
210

310
360
550

320
220
NS

170
99
780

280
310
970

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.6
2.8
<0.5

10
30
12

Xylenes

6.6
6.6
89

2,100
2,400
NS

100
130
130

490
380
1,000

230
200
N3

g5
38
1,100

70
160
4,200

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
0.73
<0.5

5.4
11
16

TVH® as
gasoline

1,600
1,400
2,100

31,000
45,000
NS

3,100 -
3,800
3,800

5,200
9,100
25,000

10,000
11,000
NS

1,500
87
9,900

6,000
8,900
20,000

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50

71
330
20

400

' 3,400

680

LRP440.5]5



TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb)

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Monitoring Ethyl- TVH" as
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline
EW-2 09/12/94 2,000 79 180 290 8,800
10/01/94 1,400 6.7 700 310 9,500
01/13/95 930 270 21 280 5,700
EwW-3 05/12/94 44 5.9 12 31 300
10/01/94 12 0.42 1.7 3.7 140
01/13/95 4.6 7.6 1.2 6.6 230
Ew-4 09/12/94 1,700 12 210 77 4,000 -~
10/01/94 100 1.5 15 11 460 -
01/13/95 89 8.8 1.6 22 520
EW-5 09/12/94 26 1.7 11 12 180
10/01/94 16 0.92 5.7 8.5 130
01/13/95 0.6 0.8 0.6 2.9 130

* Total volatile hydrocarbons.
* Result obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on Januvary 17, 1995.

LRP440.5J3



Sample 1D
Effluent

Mid GAC
Influent

* Total volatile hydrocarbons,

GROUND WATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM SAMPLING RESULTS
Concentrations in parts per billion (ppb}

Date

09/12/94
10/10/94
01/13/95

01/13/95
10/10/94

01/13/95

TABLE 3

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

Benzene

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California

Toluene

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

Ethyl-
benzene

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

® Sample chromatogram does not resemble gasoline standard pattern.

Xylenes

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.3
<0.5

TVH as
gasoline

<50
<50
<50

<50

< 50
1,000°

LRP440.815
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ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures



FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

1.0 GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE HYDROCARBON DEPTH DETERMINATION
A water/hydrocarbon interface probe was used to determine the liquid-phase hydrocarbon (LPH)

thickness, if present, and a water level indicator was used to measure the ground water depth in
monitoring wells that do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each
monitoring well casing. The tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for hydrocarbon

sheen.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER

Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective analysis. The

sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-half the bailer
length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved, and the sample contained within the

[

bailer was examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a LPH sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING
Monitoring wells were purged using a centrifugal pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and conductivity
of the purge water had stabilized and a minimum of three to four well volumes of water had been
removed. Ground water removed from the wells was discharged into the ground water system located
at the subject site. After purging, ground water levels were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample
was then removed from each of the wells using a disposable bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was
allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample was collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials,
appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from the time of collection through the time of delivery to the
laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was completed to ensure sample integrity. Ground water samples
were transported to the laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the requested
analyses. Purge water was processed and discharged to the sanitary sewer by the on-site ground water

remediation system.

LRP440.8158



ENCLOSURE B

Historical Ground Water Level Data and Analytical Results
(June 7, 1988 through February 25, 1994)
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TABLE 1

‘.JMULAT]VE GROUNDWATER MONiTORING AND s AMPUNG DATA
Sxxon Sarvice Station No. 7-g3iCA

1725 Park Straet
Alameda, Califarnia
{Page 1 of 11}

wall 1D # Sampiing SUBJ oTwW Elav. TPHg 2 T z X
(TOC) Data & e ig@l , . » - - > e partg per gillign - - .- e o >
Mw-1 Q&/Q7/88 N NM —-_— 27,000 5,000 77 1,100 2,700
(17.351 06/10/88# NLPH 8.38 11.00
Q1/17/89 NLAH £.31 11.54 5,800 2,500 a1 2Qa 1.800
Q1/24/837 NLPH 5.18 12,12 '
06/01/83 shean 5.27 11.08 1,700 170 5.2 13 23Q
Qa/18/89 NLPH 7.1 10.24 2,100 2.0 33 18 130
10f2018%# NLPH 7.28 10.07 -
11/22/88+4 NLPH 7.02 19.33
12/11/82 NLPH 5.80 10.7% 5,300 200 42 299 330
02/13/30# NLPH 5.02 11.33
03/07/30a# NM NI -_—
Q3/13/20 NLPH 5.31 11.44 2.300 430 14 18 220
0418307 NLPH .18 11.17
05/23/20#% NiLPH 5.29 11.08
Q61420 NLEH 5.19 11.28 32.000 1,400 19 <5 120
Qgj21/80# NLZH 7.03 10.32
09413420 NLPH 7.25 13.02 asd 290 2.3 «9.8 27
1217/3C NLPH 5.75 10.60 2.100 530 13 30 110
a1/31/91# NLEH 6.78 10.57
Q22521 # NLEH 5.58 10.76 .
Q312431 NLPH £.35 11.50 1,400 300 45 s8¢ 150
04i22/91# shesn 8.72 11.53
os172# NLPH 5.00 11.3%
07124131 NLPH 8.79 10.58 3,700 1,300 70 950 2,160
09/10/91# NLPH 7.25 10.10
0g/23131%# NLPH 7.33 10.02
1o/21/81# NLPH 7.53 2.32
10/22121 NM NV — 340 220 1.8 110 7.8
1118812 NLPH 7.13 10.22
12/11/91# NLPH 7.28 10.10
01/2192 NLPH 6.54 10.81 1,800 680 23 300 64
Q2120192# NLPH 482 12.53
03/193/92% NLPH 5.24 12.11
04/24/32 NLPH 2.71 11.64 4,900 1.800 78 664 250
osi3/e2R MLPH 3.9% 11.36
QB/24/322 NLPH 5.65 10.70
07116182 NLPH 5.72 10.63 3,400 1.000 11 §50 100
pa/iams NLPH 7.97 1Q.28
09724192 NLPH 7.38 9.98 3,700 1,300 21 330 <10
G2/05i93 NLPH 5.21 12,14 11,000 2,400 160 1,400 790
04/30/83 NLPH 5.88 11.47 8,500 330 320 840 1,300
Qs/14/33% NLPH 7.22 10.13 -

See nates on p3ge 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GHOUNDWATEH MONITORING AND SAMPUNG DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-Q1 o4
1728 Park Street
Alameda, Caiiforni2
(Paga 2 of i1

well ID & Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg =] T g X
To Date & e fgAL . . . . v - > P R parts per pillion . .« - -0 o
MW-1 cont. 9711 /93 NLPH 3.0 2.34 7.50Q z7Q 82 1,100 1,000
(17.3%} 10/21/93# NM 7.83 9.52

11418/932 NEPH 2.68 3.68 340 138 1.k 72 17

11/30/93# NM 3.38 2.69

12/17/23# NM 7.42 .93

01/31/23% NM 6.37 19.38

Q2/24-25124 NLPH 5.23 10.34 310 1S 2.0 48 _ S8
MW-2 06/07/88 -_— _ — 110,000 12,000 12,000 2,100 12,000
(16.57) 06/1Q/88# NLPH 8.20 10.47

Q1/17/82 NLPH 5.36 10.71 10,000 3,600 3,300 1,500 7.700

Q142483+ NLPH 5.04 11.83

06iQ1/8% gheen 8.32 10.35 3,700 330 238G 380 1,200

Qa/13/89 NLPH 5.73 a.34 17,000 280 280 370 120

10/20/894 NLPH 5.87 4.30

11/2218%9% NLEH 5.20 .27

12/11/88 NLPH 5.57 10.10 32,000 1,000 3590 310 1,200

Q2/13/20% NLPH 5.12 10.85 -

G3/13/20 NLPH 5.02 10.85 39,000 3,500 1,300 z.100 3,200

Qaf13/90# NLPH 5.35 19.32 ’

Q5i23/90# MLPH 5.28 10.2%2

Q81 4/20 NLPH 5.14 13.53 34,000 3,300 730 1,500 3,300

a8/21/20# NILPH 48.70 3.97

Q9/13/20 NLPH 6.34 2.83 §3.000 570 130 380 1,000

12/17190 NLPH 5.46 10.21 144,000 3,700 2,500 3,000 §.300

o/31/81# shaen 5.66 19.01

Q2/25/9# NLPH 6.50 10.17

03/19/91 shesn 5.76 10.31 48,000 4,500 1,600 2,160 5,500

04/22{91# NLPH 5.78 10.8¢

0S/17/91# NLPH 6.01 10.66

a7/z4mt NLPH 6.43 10.24 49,000 3.50Q 2,200 2,000 5,400

09/10/91# NLPH 5.81 3.86 '

08/23/21# NLPH 5.82 9.3%

10/21/971# MLPH 7.01 2.68

10/22/91% —_ - —_ 34,000 3,700 1,100 1,800 5,200

118E# NLPH 5.86 10.01

12118 # NLPH 5.85 g.32

Q1/21/92 NLPH 5.22 10.4% 21,00C 4,800 1,300 1.700 5,100

02/20/92# NLPH 5.28 11.38

03/19/22% NLPH 5.34 11.33

Qaf24{92 sheen 5.7S 10.22 16,000 5,000 870 2,300 5,200

QS/13/92# NLPH 5.95 10.72 :

Sae notes o gage 11 of 11,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servicg Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Alameda, Caiifornia

{Page 3 of 11)
well 1D # Sampiing suaJd oTW Elev. TPHg B T E X
(TOC) Carte C e feel . . . ... > € e parts per pilllort . ... s
MW-2 cont. 06/24/92# NLPH §.32 10.28
{18.87) Q7/16/92 sfteen 5.50 10,17 22,000 3,500 430 1,300 3,700
o8/19/32# NLPAH 5.59 3.38 '
09/24/92 sheen 68.74 9.83 28,00¢ 3.600 670 1,700 3,300
02/0SA3# Q.01 5.58 11.10
Q4{30/33 sheen - 5.78 10.83 280,000 11,00Q 8,500 5,500 160,000
Q5/14/33# NA NA —_—
Q7/15/93% Q.01 7.8 8.79
1Q/21/33# N 7.24 $.43
11/16/93# Q.02 8.37 3.32
11/30/33#% NM 7.23 8.74
12/17/93# NM 7.74 g8.33
a1/31/24% NM 8.32 10.35
02/24-25/34  NLPH §.93 2.74 31.000 11,000 1,70Q 2,700 5,800
MW-3 0B/07/88 NM NM _ 23,000 5,000 80 940 1,200
(1711 06/1Q/88% NLPH 6.05 11.08
Q1117188 NLPH 5.439 11.82 5.300 2,500 234 520 1,100
a1/24/89+# NLEY 3.38 11.73
Q6/01/82 NLPH 5.36 11.15 5,400 320 ic0 570 &30
Q9/18/89 NLPH 5.85 10.46 12,000 880 174 3EQ 880
10/20/832 NLPH 5.38 10.23
11/22/89¢# NLPH .74 10.37
12711/89 NLPH §.37 10.74 14,000 1,160 150 §7Q 880
Q2/13/80# NLPH 5.58 11.53
03/13/3Q NLPH 5.48 11.83 18,000 §,200 200 1,100 1,100
Q4/12/20# NLPH §.01 11.10
QSi23/30# NLPH 5.14 10.37
06/14/9Q NLPH 5.83 11.28 3,500 1.30Q0 a8aQ 310 1,800
08/21/90# NLPH 6.587 10.44
Qa12/30 NLPH 6.38 10.23 16,000 5,000 &5 1,500 450
1217720 NLPH 6.46 10.65 8,700 1,500 €4 630 460
Q1/3191#2 NLPH 8.24 10.87 N
Q225 # NLPH 6.18 10.33
03/19/91 NLPH .35 11.76 18,000 4,200 2,100 1.100 1,200
04/22191# NLPH 5.72 11.39
asn7man g NLPH §.35 11.58
07/24/91 NLPH 5.41 10.70 33,000 &,200 430 2,800 3,800
0e/10MR1# NLPH 6.820 10.31
Qa/23M8# NLPH 6.80 10.31
102191 # NLPH 7.02 10.02 :
1922/ NM NM — 23,000 3,400 15Q 2.500 4,400

Sae notes an page 11 of 11,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GRACUMNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLUING DATA
sxxon Service Station Nao. 7-01Q4
1725 Park Street
Alameda. California

{Page & of 11]
Well 1D # Sampling suUBd oTW Eigv. TPHg =) T E 4
(TQQ) Qate € e feel . ... .- > € e parts per Gilfion . ..eee e
MW-3 cont. 11/18/31# NLPH 5.74 10.37
(17-11 121191 # MLPH 5.7% 10.32
at/21/82 NLPH 6.18 1Q.35 13,000 2,700 30 1,800 . 74Q
Q220/92% NLPH 4,39 12.22
Q3/19/92%# MLPH 4 85 12.28
04a/24/32 NLPH 3.28 11.33 17,000 4,200 170 1,500 500
QS/13/92# NLPH 3.58 11.83 =
Q6/24/92# NLPH §.22 10.89
07/16192 NLPH 6.36 10.75% 11,000 2,700 230 1.100 37a
Qg/19/92# NLPH B.65 10.48
09/24/32 NLPH 5.93 10.18 7.100 2.000 4z 1,000 220
Q2/05/23 NLPH 4.71 12.40 13.000 3,600 110 1,300 430
Q43023 NLPH .48 11.83 13,000 1,500 370 1,500 1,800
0S/14/33# NLPH §.53 10,53
Q711593 NLPH 7.28 2.33 2,100 310 18 230 =8
10/21/33# NM 7.42 2.83
11116/93 NLPH 3.02 3.08 4,0QC 400 400 120 490
11/20/93 —_ 772 3.32 - — —_ et -
12/17/83# MM 7.13 3,98
Q1/31/34% NM 3.32 10.79
02/24-25/94 NLPH §.04 11.07 3,300 230 g2 150 400
MW-4 a1/17/89 NLPH 5.16 11.28 12.000 1,000 1,300 380 2,200
(17.34) 01/24/89% NLPH 5.48 11.38
06/01/33 NLPH 5.01 11.33 3,800 180 240 83 210
0g8/18/83 NLPH §.20 1Q.54 8.000 290 200 28 510
10/20/89# NLPH 7.c08 10.25
11/22489# NLPH 6.82 10.52
: : 12/11/89 NLPH 837 10.97 13,000 780 210 s10 1,200
Q2/13/90% NLPH 5.49 11.8%
03/07/30a# NM NM — .
03/13/30 NLPH 944 11.80 12,000 1,500 1500 470 28,000
Q4/18/90# MNLPH 68.14 11.20
05/23/90#% NLPH §.22 11.12
Q8/14i90 MLPH 5.32 11.42 12,000 8,700 400 1,300 760
08/21/20# NLPH 8.33 10.51
09/19/90 NLPH 7.07 10,27 S.5¢0 870 180 agqQ 1,000
12/17190 NLPH 8.80 10.84 14,000 1,400 520 540 2,100
01/31/91# NLPH §.86 10.68 .
Q2/25/91# NLPH 6.21 11.13 .
o319l NLPH 5.2%9 12.05 11,000 1,500 74Q . 820 2,100
04/22/21# NLPH 2.28 12.08

See notes on page 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxan Servics Staticn Mo. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page & of 11}

wall 1D # Samoling SUBJ oTW Elev. TPHg g T = X
(TCCH Date N fEll . ... . > e e parts per billion . . - .- - - >
MW-4 cont. 05/17/21# NLPH 5.80 11.74
{17.34) Q7/24/91 NLPH 8.54 10.80 10,000 1,200 440 410 1.200
fol: Taleli-ak NLPH 7.04 10.3Q )
09/23/31# NLPH 7.14 10.20
10/21/91% sheen 7.30 10.04
10422131 -_ - -— 4,800 750 180 354 78Q
111881 # NLPH 5.30 10.44
12n1/21# NLPH 7.01 10.33
01/21/92 MLPH 8.25 11.09 4,000 1,300 320 310 1,200
Q2/20/32# NLPH 4.79 12.58
Q3/19/32% NLPH 4.7C 12.64
Q4f24/92 shean 3.2% 12.0% 11.800 1,700 530 712 1,800
0Si13/192# shean S.82 11.72
Q6/24/32# shaen 8.18 11.15
07116432 shean 8.51 10.33 3,400 87Q 240 440 70a
08/19/92# NLPH §.3% 10.4%9
Q9/24/32 NLPH 7.17 10.17 5.3Q0 1,3Q0 130 530 630
02/05/83 NLPH 4.31 12.73 15,000 2,300 320 28C 2,200
04/30/92 NLPH 5.39 11.75 27.0Q0 4,000 380 1,500 2,900
0S/14/93+# NLPH §.30 10.34
Q7/15/33 NLPH 7.50 9.34 2.3C00 440 55 134 220
1/21/23# NM 7.77 9.57
11/16/93 NLPH 3.27 2.07 5,100 320 160 250 760
11/30/93 —-— 8.02 2.32 — - - — —_
12117/93# NM 7.04 10.3Q
01/31/94# NM 8.36 10.88
Q2/24-25/24 NLPH 5.78 11.58 9,300 2.2C0 130 5&8Q 1,200
MW-3 Q1/17/89 NLPH 5.3% 11.32 26,000 8,700 3,300 980 5.200
{16.71) Q1/24/89% NLPH 5.51 11.20
QB/01/89 sheen 5.33 10.88 5,200 240 120 130 680
p9/18/8%2 NLPH 5.52 10.19 3.000 340 150 140 460
10/20/89¢ NLPH 6.72 3.99
11/22/39# NLPH 5.54 10.17
12/11/82 NLPH 5,21 10.50 15,000 720 320 450 870
Q2/13/30# NLPH 5.50 11.11
QA3/Q7120# N Nivt -
Q3IN3Ea NLPH 5.54 1117 10,000 3,400 220 280 800
Q4N B8/30# NLPH 8.75 , 10.26
05/23/20# NLPH g5.38 10.73
Q6/14/3Q NLPH 5.81 10.80 12,0C0 3,300 160 350" 730
08/21/20# NLPH 8.51 10.20 '

See notes an page 171 of 171,
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITOQRING AND SAMPLING DATA
Zxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Sireet
Alamada, Galifornia
{Page & of 111 ‘
Wall ID # Sampiing SUBJ oTW Elev, TPHg ] T z x
(TCQO) Cate L e fe@l . . . . .« > e parts per billion . ...

MW-5 cont. 0S/19/20 NLPH 5.70 10.01 8,500 1,300 85 120 480
16.77) 12/17/20 shesn §.24 10.47 18.000 2.300 810 430 1,400
Q1B R NLPH 8.31 10.40 :
02/25/91# NLPH 5.13 10.58
03/19/91 NLPH 5.32 11.38 17.000 2,300 510 ~ Sao 1,200
aai22/31# sheen 5.30 11.41
OSN TR NLEH 5.59 11.12 -
72491 NLPH .33 10.38 18,000 3,200 320 a20 1.100
Qa/10i91# NLPH 8.66 10.05
09/23/21# NLPH 8.75 9.36
10/21/81# sheen 5.92 9.7%
10422491 M MM - 3,800 2,000 54 320 280
11/18M21# NLPH 8.5% 10.16
1181 NLPH 5.54 10.07
ot/21/82 sheen 6.07 10.54 14,000 4,000 190 §30 1,200
02/20/32% NLPH 4.83 11.38
Qz/19/92# stieen 4.83 11.88
B4/24/92 shaen 5.32 11.3¢8 12.000 2,600 120 520 330
08/13/927 sheen 5.51 11.10
06/24/32% NLPH 8.17 10.54
07/16/92 sheesn §.25 10,46 20,000 4,000 43 g80 720
as/tamz# shesn 5.53 10.18
Q8/24/32 shaen .30 9.21 9,300 2,200 3 330 250
02/05/92b#  NLPH 4,70 12.01 '
04/30/33 sheen 5.43 11.28 30,000 5,300 450 1,300 1,500
aAs/14i33# NLPH 7.31 3.40
07/15/93# 0.07 7.93 8.84
10/21/93# NM 7.25 9.46
11/15/93# 0.04  8.42 8.32
11/30/93# — 4.10 a.61
12/17/23% NM 7.43 9.28
01/31/94# NM 5.95 10.76
02/24-25/94# shaen §.23 10.48
MW-5 01/17/89 NLPH 5.59 11.97 34,000 7,400 9,300 2.000 8,300
(17.58 a1/24/894# NLPH 5.27 12.29
06/01/89 gheen 8.25 11.31 23.000 1,200 2,500 2,000 5,000
09/18/89 NLPH 6.95 19.81 17,000 £5Q 410 550 520
10/20/89% NLPH 7.24 10.32
1122489 NLPH 7.08 10.51
12/11/82 NLPH §.63 10.932 29,000 1,100 810 330 1,500
ax/13/804 NLPH 5.70 11.86 .

See notes an paga 11 af 11
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TABLE 1
CUNULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITCRING AND SAMPLING DATA
Zxxon Service Statgn No. 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Alameda, Caiifarrua

J——— " —
e

(Page 7 of 11
well ID # Sampling SUBJ oTW Elav. TPHg 8 T =1 X
(TOC) Date P2 fear . . ... - > € e parts per giiffion . ... ...
MW-5 cont. 03/07/90# NM N —_—
(17.58) QA3/13/80 NLSH 3.63 11.93 38,000 12.000 15,000 2.50Q 12,00C
Q4/18/20# NLPH §.28 11.30
QsS23/30# NLPH §.42 11.14 .
: Q6{14/30Q NLPH 8.13 11.37 38,000 2,100 7,800 2.200 12.000
08/21/90# NLPH 7.01 10.55
03/13/30 NLPH 7.23 10.33 22,000 4,200 300 1,400 3,400
1217/9Q NLPH §.68 10.30 20,000 3,100 4,100 390 2,700
q3IMmIFE - NLPH 6.38 11.17
g2/25/31# MLPH 5.32 11.17
g3/12421 NLEH 3.57 11.99 180,000 11,000 53.0Q0 €,500 28.00Q
Q4/22/91 % NLPH 5.42 12.14
Qs/17/318 MNLEH 3.73 11.83
07/24{31 NLPH 5.72 10.84 48,000 3,400 2,300 2,000 4,000
09/1Qrat# NLPH 7.18 10.41
Q92317 NLPH 7.25 10.31
10/21/91# NLPM 7.42 10.14
1042291 NM NM - 18,0Q0 3,100 700 1,400 2,900
11/18/21# NLPH 7.08 10.48
12/11/31# NLPH 7.17 10.32
01/21/32 NLOW 5.0 11.18 9,400 2.100 37C 1,000 1,i1C0
Q2/20/327 NLFH 5.08 12.50
03/19/92» NLPH= 4.35 12.70
04/24/32 NLPY 5.44 12.12 42,000 3,500 8,000 2.100 3,0Cc0
05/13/92% NLPH 5.83 11.73
06/24/32# NLPH 5.50 11.068
Q7116182 NLPH 8.68 10.88 14,000 1,500 1.000 1,000 2.500
QB/19/92# NLPH 7.00 10.55
Q9/24/92 NLPH 7.28 10.28 4,700 790 37 5440 540
02/05/93 NLPH 4.34 12.72 26,000 2,500 4,300 1,700 5,300
04/30/93 NLPH 5.59 11.87 9,600 1,000 410 1,100 1 ,SOO
0S/14/93% = NLPH 5.52 11.04
Qa7115i23 NLPH 7.51 10.0% 4,600 280 72 540 850
10/21/83% NM 7.3% 9.71
11/16/93 NLPH 8.29 9.27 410 41 12 a7 71
11/30/93# NM 8.08 §.48
12/17193% NM 7.27 10.29
01/31/24% NV 6.62 10.94
02/24-25/34 NLAH 8.23 11.33 4,300 190 130 300 480

See notes an page 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GAROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLUNG DATA
Sxxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Straet
Alameda, Caitfornia
(Page 8 aof 11}

well ID # Sampling susd oTW Siav. TPHg 8 T = X
(TG Data < e f@@l . ... .. > & e parts per bdillion . ... ...
MW-7 Q1/08/30 NM NM — 17,000 330 180 330 1,300
(17.12] Q2/13/80% NLPH 4.38 12.14
03/13/9Q NLPH 4.34 12.18 18,000 380 170 83 - 480
Q5/23/90# NLEH 5.87 11.25
Q&/14/2Q MLSH 5.58 11.57 14,000 1,200 2,300 75 330
Q8/19/20Q MLPH 5.79 10.33 16,000 2,300 35 2.500 3.700
12117/90 NLPH &6.15 10.97 7E.000 2,800 7,000 3,3C0 14,000
0113131 # MLPH §5.84 10.48 '
Qzr25/91# NLPH 5.80 11.32
a3/1921 NLPH 4.36 12.16 44,000 1,800 74Q 3,400 3,500
Qa/22/91% NLPH 4.82 12.30
08/17/181# NLPH 5.18 11.34
Q7/24/91 NLPH 5.22 10.20 13,000 1,300 180 2,700 1,000
0g/10/212 NLPH §.71 10,43
09/23/31# NLPH 5.34 10.28
1Q721/31# NLPH 7.00 10.12
10/22/91 - — — 10.000 320 286 1,200 490
111821 # NLPH .58 10.58
121131 # NLPH 6.88 10,44
at/21/92 MLPH 5.99 11.13 23.0C0O 2.200 3,000 1,300 5,190
G2r20/92% NLoH 4,38 12.76
o3nNng/ezs NLPH 4.22 12.30 ;
04/24/32 NLPH 4.34 12.28 25.000 1,400 220 2,100 2.500
Q8/13/92% NLPH 5.24 11.38
06/24/22# NLPH 5.04 11.08
Q7M16/192 NLPH 56.19 10.93 g,7Q0 470 45 370 38
08/19/92% NLPH 6.55 10.57
09/24/32 NLPH 6.83 10.29 q,200 580 43 1,300 54
: 02/05/83 NLPH 4.11 13.01 32,000 1,100 2,300 1.20Q 4,200
Q4/30/23b NLPH s.29 11.83 13,000 2449 as 710 320
05/14/33% NLPH 5.31 11.21
Q7115183 NLPH 7.07 10.05 6,300 200 e i+] 500 48
10/21/23# NM 7.55 9.57
11/18&/93 NLPH 7.88 2.27 7,400 3co 85 480 120
11/30/237 NM 7.66 9.46
1217 23# NM 5.75 10.37
01/31/94% NM 6.22 10.30
02/24-25/94  NLPH - 5.52 11.80 7,200 470 120 400 330

See notes on page 17 of 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITCRING AND SAMPLING DAT
Zxxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1726 Park Street
Alameda, Caiifornia

{Page 3 of 17)
Well ID # Sampiing suUBJ oW Siev, TPg a T £ b4
(ToC Date & e fgel _ .. ... > € e narts per billion .. ... ... >
MW-3 05/14/33 NLPH 5.54 3.72 <S50 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5
i [(16.33) 97/15/93 NLPH 5.57 9.78 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
: 10/21/93# NM 5.33 9.50 »
11/16/93 NLPH 7.15 9.18 <50 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/23 — 6.94 8.39 _ - — — —
12/17/93# NM 5.48 3.85
a1/31/aa# NM 8.13 10.20Q -
02/24-25/94  MLPH 5.20 10.53 <=0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
MW-9 06/14/23 NLPH 6.51 3.01 <so <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <3.5
{15.62) a7/15/23 NILFH 5.79 2.33 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <9.5
10/21/93# NM 5.7 3.55
11/16/33 NLPH 7.12 2.50 <50 <9.5 <3.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/93 - 5.98 3.54 — — - — -
121171938 NM 6.73 8.37
01/31/94%# NM 6.71 3.31
02/24-25/34  NLPH 5.45 9.17 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <a.3
MW-10 05/14i93 NLPYH 5.31 9.38 a7 <0.5 <9.8 9.8 22
[16.79) 07/15/93 NLPH 7.47 8.32 180 <0.5 <03 15 19
10/21/93# NM 7.57 9.22
11/16/23 NLPHS 8.17 8.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 «a6.5 <0.5
11/20/93 - 7.96 8.83 — — - — -
12/17/93% NM 7.28 3.54
Q1/31/944 NM 8.58 10.13
Q2/24-25/24  NLPH 5.53 10.28 280 <0.5 <0.5 12 7.0
EW-1 10/21/932 MM 6.57 9.53
[(16.22) 12/17/93% NM  10.09 6.13
01/31/94% NM 5.38 10.34
02/24-25/34  NLPH 5.58 10.54 1,000 140 45 15 . 120
EW-2 10/21/93% MM 6.71 2.24
{16,085 12417/93% NM  14.95 1.10
Q1/31/24# NM 5.35 10.70
02/24-25/34 LPH 14,30 1.75 5,200 1,200 390 63 410
EW-3 10/21/83# NM 6.55 9.47
{16.02) 12/17/23# MM 15.85 0.37
' 01/31/94# M 5.34 10.68
02/24-25/A4 NLPH  21.00 -4.38 g1 <0.5 <9.5 <05 <Q.5

See notes on paga 11 of 11.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITCRING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servica Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 10 of 11)

Weil ID # Sampling SUEJ cTW Siav. TPHg g T z X
— ITOC) Date € i faet . ... - - > € e parts per dillion . . ... ... >
swW-4 10/21/93#% N 5.13 3.43
{(15.81) 12/17/93# MM 14.60 1.01
f—-’-_f' Q1/31/84% NiM 5.08 1Q.53
s ’ Q2/24-25/24 LPH 14.88 Q.73 4,600 1,200 140 13 450
EW-35 1Q/27/93# NM 8.77 9.74 -
(18.5T) 121171934 NM 14.20 2.31
Q1/31/94%# NM 5.64 19.87
02/24-25/94 NLPH 11.35 4,58 1,000 14Q a5 3.4 120
Fiaid 12/11/82 - — _ <50 Q.88 3.95 Q.52 1.7
Slanks 12M17/30 —_ - — <50 <Q0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <Q.3
23/13/31 —_ —_ — <S50 <2.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.3
07/24/3 - — —_ <S50 <2.9 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.5
10/22491 - —_— —_ <30 <2.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <Q.3
01/21/32 —_ e —_ <S0 <3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/16/32 — —_ — <S50 <0.5 <0.5 <9.8 <0.3
Travel Q6/14/80 — —_— _— <S0 <0.8 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
SBlanks Q9/19/80 — -_— -— <s0 0.8 <0.5 Q.5 1.0
Q4/24/92 —_ — — <50 <3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
Q9/24/92 - _ —_ 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
1.0 —_ 880 1,750

Maximum Contaminant Lavels (MCLs (DHS) —
Orinking Water Acton Lavel (DWAL) ([DHS) -— - 100

Sea notes on page 11 of 171,
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Servica Station Ng. 7-0104
1728 Park Street
Alameda, Catifarnia

{Page 11 of 11)
Well IC # Sampling sgd oTW Siav, TPHg ] T =) X
(TOg) Carta < ... faer ., , .. .. > € e parts per billion . . .., ., ..., . >
MNotes:
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; datm is mean sag lavel, ravisad February 10, 1924,
susd = Rasuits of sybjective svaiuation, Gauid-phags product thickness (PT) in faet
oTw = Dapth 10 water . ’
Eav, = Zlavaton of groundwater: datum i mean sea level; adjusted for free-phasa pawoleum hydracarbons when
pragent using the squetion:flav. = TOC - DBTW + (PT * 0.8)] whare FT iz the product thicknass =
TPHg = Tortal petraleurn hydrocarbons as gascline ansiyzed using EPA method 5030/801% .
STEX = Benzane, Toluane, Ethyibenzene, ared total Xylenes snalyzed using EPA method 3030/9020
N = Not Monitored
NLPH = No liquid-phage patroleum hydrocarbons present in weil
LPY = Liquid-phase petroiuem hydracarbans present in wail, thickneaa not measured, or not mesasurabla,
NA = Wail not acesssibia on this darte
< = Lass than the indicated detaction iyt shown by thae Isboratory
—_ = Not applicabie
# = Wail not sampled an thig data
a = 03/07/20 sampling: Toral Dissoived Solids wara datected in samples from MW=-1 and MW-4 ar 910 parts-per-
miilion {ppm) and 379 ppm, respactivaly,
b = a peak shring bafore banzens was present in the groundwatsr sampies from MW-5 and MW-7, and is

) suspected 1 be methvi-ter-butyi-athwer (MTEE).
_— — —_—
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ENCLOSURE C

Laboratory Analytical Report



CUFTIS & Tompklns Lid., Analytical Laboratories. Smce 1878
2\;23 Fifth Street. BErkeley CA 94710 Phone ( 5|O) 486 OQOO

Date: 223-JAN-95

Lab Job Number: 119521
Project ID: 7-0104
Location: Alameda,CA

Reviewed by: éMJ dq////,%%ﬂ
Reviewed by: _i;7;:;;;¢/ :ZEZVZ;‘rrtf
” v

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkefey irvine




LABORATORY NUMBER: 119521
CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRCNMENTAL CONSULTANTS

PROJECT ID: 7-0104

‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lic

DATE SAMPLED: 01/13/95
DATE RECEIVED:01/13/95
DATE ANALYZED: 01/17/95

LOCATION: ALAMEDA, Ca DATE REPORTED: 01/23/95

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Solutions
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LaB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L)
118521-001 MW-1 2,100 410% 17 280%* 89
119521-003 MW-3 3,800 630 24 210 130
METHOD BLANK  N/A ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ©ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
* Result obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on 01/17/95.
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 1
g9

RECOVERY, %




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

DATE SAMPLED: 01/13/95

LABORATCRY NUMBER!: 119521
DATE RECEIVED:01/13/95

CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

PROJECT ID: 7-0104 DATE ANALYZED: 0l1/17/95
LOCATION: ALAMEDA, CA DATE REPCRTED: 01/23/95
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Solutions
TvH by Califcornia DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020
IAB ID SAMPLE 1D TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOQLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
119521-002 MW-4 25,000 1,300 200 550 1,000
119521-004 MW-6 9,900 710 220 780 1,100
119521~008 MW-10 g0 ND(0.3) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
119521-009 EW-1 680 40 ND(0.5) 12 16
119521-010 EW-2 5,700 330 270 21 288
119521-011 EW-3 230 4.6 7.8 1.2 6.6
119521-013 EW-5 130 0.6 0.8 0.6 2.9
119521-014 EFFLUENT GAC ND{50) ND(0.5) ND{(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
119521~015 MID GAC ND(50) ND{(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
119521-016 INFLUENT GAC 1,000% ND(0.5) ND(0-5) ND(0.5) ND{0.5)
METHOD BLANK  N/A ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)

* Sample chromatogram does not resemble g

ND =

indicated in parentheses.

0A/QC SUMMARY

Not detected at or above reporting limit;

Reporting limit

asoline standard pattern.

RPD, 3
RECOVERY, %




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 119521 DATE SAMPLED: 01/13/95
DATE RECEIVED:01/13/95

CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
DATE ANALYZED: 01/17/95

PROJECT ID: 7-0104
LOCATION: ALAMEDA, CA DATE REPORTED: 01/23/95

Total Volatile Hydrocarbens with BTXE in Aqueous Sclutions
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

———_-—-——__..——-—_—__————_—..;—.————._-.-—.——--....—_—_-..-———...—-.———_..-.————-...—————..———-—_-.._...

119521-005 MW-7 20,000 590 780 970 4,200
119521-006 MW-38 ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
119521-007 MW=-9 ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) ND(0.5)
METHOD BLANK  N/A ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)

Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

ND =

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %
RECOVERY, % 92 .




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Licl.

LABORATCORY NUMBER: 119521 DATE SAMPLED: 01/13/95
CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED:01/13/95
PROJECT ID: 7-0104 DATE ANALYZED: 01/138/95
LOCATION: ALAMEDA, CA DATE REPORTED: 01/23/95

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Agueous Soluticens
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 19895
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

ILAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOQLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

{ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
119521-012 EW-4 520 89 8.8 1.6 - 82
METHOD BLANK  N/A ND(S0) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % .
RECOVERY, % 97
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ENCLOSURE E

Historical Remediation System Analytical Results
(February 16, 1993 through March 30, 1994)



TABLE 2

FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Stalion 7-0104

1725 Park Streel
Alameda, California
(Fage 1 of 6)

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES

Date Total Sample TPHg B T E X VOCs EOCs Inorganics
Discharge Locatlon K i e e e ....pantsperbilfion ... ... L i b
02/16/93 NA "Lioreactor” 660 120 40 258 56 NA NA NA
02/17/93 NA “biorsactor” 140 23 53 2.8 9.3 NA NA NA
02/18/93 NA “bioreactar® <BO <0.9 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 NA NA NA
02/22/93 0 "influent” NS NS NS NS NS NA MNA NA
A" 150 16 11 3.7 16 NA NA NA
"B" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
“gcn <60 <D B <0.9 <0.B <0.5 NA NA NA
02/23/83 230 "inlluent® NS NS NS NS NS MNA NA NA
"A" 110 12 1.4 2.7 14 NA NA NA
“a" N& NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
~c" < B0 0.6 <06 <0.6 <0.6 NA NA NA
02/24/93 4168 “influent” 4,800 1,000 700 83 80 NA NA NA
"A" 800 200 1io 5.1 B8O NA NA NA
8" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
"c* <8O <0.5 <0.8 <0.% <0.5 NA NA NA
02/25/93 10,130 "Influent”™ 3,800 930 820 130 740 NA NA NA
"A" 300 i 2.9 <0.8 33 NA NA NA
“B" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA
“c" NS NS NS NS NS NA NA NA

See notes on page & of &
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Date

Total

TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1726 Park Streal
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of &)

Sample TPHg B k) E X VOCs EOQOCs Inorganics
Discharge Locatlon R partsper billion ... ... .o >
02/26/93 16,440 Nona Not Sampled
03/04/93 36,240 "influant”™ 3,600 760 430 45 600 NA NA NA
A" 170 6.1 2.1 <05 20 NA NA NA
"an <50 <0.5 <0.6 <0.6 <0.8 NA NA NA
e <80 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 NA NA NA
03/11/93 80,000 "influent” 3,800 480 350 B4 600 NA NA NA
A" 63 0.6 <0.6 <0.6 0.8 NA NA NA
"a" <BO <0.8 <06 <0.6 <0.6 NA NA NA
i <50 <0.6 <0.5 <0.6 <0.6 NA NA NA
03/19/93 NR “influant”™ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
A" 4,100 530 420 100 80O NA NA NA
“g" NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
i 110 0.8 <0.6 <0.6 7.6 NA NA NA
03/31/93 184,321 MNaone Not Semplad
04/02/93 192,874 Nong Not Samplod
04/05/92 208,161 None tot Sampled
04/07/93 214,604 Nona Nal Sampled
04/09/93 223,630 None Not Sampled

Ses notes an page 6 of 6
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TABLE 2

FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Servica Station 7-0104

17256 Park Suset
Alameda, California

{Fage 3 of 8)

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES

Date Total Sample TPHa B T 3 X VOCs EQCs inorganics
Discharge Location € e i ee et e parteper billon . .. ... o >

04/13/93 238,370 Nona Not Sampled

04/16/93 260,860 None Not Samplad

04/30/93 270,400 "inlluanmt”™ 2,700 240 140 36 800 NA NA NA
A" 380 a 22 14 81 NA NA MNA
8" 14 1.3 <05 <0.6 2.3 NA NA NA
v <50 1.6 0.8 <086 2.4 NA NA NA

06/11/93 308,640 None Not Samplsd

05/20/93 348,407 None Not Sumpled

06/14/33 346,407 "inHuant™ 3,300 840 340 &8 730 NA NA MNA
A" < B0 <0.b <05 <0.6 1.1 NA NA NA
an <60 <0.6 <0.6 <06 <0.b NA NA NA
“c" < B0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA MNA NA

06/24/93 393,810 Nonse Not Samplad

06/29/93 416,739 None Not Sampled

07/08/83 465,820 "Influant™ 1,600 310 24 11 130 NA MNA NA
“A" 1o 2.2 0.7 <0.5 1.4 NA NA NA
“a" < 5O <0.8 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 NA NA NA
Gt <80 <0.5 <056 <056 <0.56 NA NA NA

See notes on page 6 of 6
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TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULYS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1726 Park Stresl
Alamada, California

{Page 4 of &)

Data Total Sampla TPHqa B T E X VOCs EOQCs Inorganics
Diecharge Location € i e i e .. partsperbillion ... >

DB/O6/93 669,132 “influant” 2,900 610 180 56 710 NA NA NA
A" 94 1.9 «0.B <0.5 1.1 NA NA NA

"B 61 <0.8 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA MNA

o <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5 NA NA NA

09/08/93 676,360 “infiuam™ 2,200 330 61 21 210 NA NA NA
“A" <50 2.1 <0.8 <0.6 <05 NA NA NA

‘g 60 <0.56 <085 <0.Bb <0.5 NA NA NA

"c" <50 <0.B <0.8 <056 <0.b NA NA NA

10/06/83 772,440 "Inlluant” 8,000 810 66 100 460 NA NA NA
A" 740 18 1.3 <0.5 a9 NA NA NA

o <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.8 NA NA NA

~c 330 7.8 0.8 <0.5 18 NA . NA NA

10/15/83 810,448 “influent® 2,300 770 as 40 220 NA NA NA
"A" 630 17 3.0 <0.6 a3 NA NA NA

“a" 69 0B <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 NA NA NA

“cn <80 <0.8 <0.6 <05 <0.6 NA NA NA

11/09/53 851,840 A" 550 20 <0.5 <0.8 19 as' NG 270"

{16} {20}

g <60 <D.6 <0.6 <0.6 <0.5 ND ND 180

100*

=c" <54 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 ND ND aos

Saa noles on page 6 of 6
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TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
FROM THE HEMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Servica Station 7-0104
1726 Park Streat
Alamada, California

{Page B ol 6)
Date Total Sample TPHg B T E X VOCs EOQCs Inorganics
Discharge Location € i e e parts per billian . . ... >
12/09/83 932,828 "A" 1,500 130 350 10 82 NA NA NA
BT <50 <0.8 <0.6 <0.5 <0.6 NA NA NA
o <80 3.6 86 <0.8 <0.5 NA NA NA
12/22/83 - “Eff" 180 1.9 1.8 <0.6 10 NA NA NA
01/10/94 1,039,630 "A" 340 17 2.3 <0.8 7.6 1207 ND 6°
{19) {8} T aag®
1207 aoo
"B1" 120 23 <0.6 <06 <0.6 NA NA NA
“B2" 81 0.8 <0.B <0.6 <0.5 NA NA NA
“c" 51 <0.b <0.5 <0.9 <0.5 ND ND 220
02/24/94 1,162,280 “A" 1400 310 22 <0.5 93 NA NA NA
A <80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.9 NA NA NA
~Ba* < B0 <0.6 <0.S <0.5 <0.6 NA NA NA
“c* 76 1.3 <0.5 <0.b <0.5 NA NA NA
03/07/84 - “c" <50 <0.5 <0.B <05 <0.6 NA NA NA
03/30/24 1,267,720 A" 180 0.8 0.9 <05 <0.8 NA NA NA
“B1" -1 <0.8 <0D.6 <06 <0.b NA NA NA
"pa2" <80 <0.5 <0.5 <086 <0.5 NA NA NA
cn <50 <0.85 <0.6 <0.6 <0.86 NA MNA MNA
MCLs —es - - 1.0 - 680 1,750 Saa Notos
WAL - --- - - 100 - - Sas Noles

Sea notas on pags 6 of B
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TABLE 2

GUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES

FROM THE REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Exxon Service Station 7-0104

172

B Park Strasat

Alameda, Californla
{Page 6 of 6}

Date Total Sample TeHg B T X VOCs EOCs inarganics
Diechsrge Location W i et e partsparbillion . ... ... o o e >
Notasa; "Bl H elfluant trom flrat GAC canistor, inlluent 1o sacond GAC
canister
pal H Gallons g2 : affluent fram sacond GAC canister, influent 1o third GAC
TPHg H Total patroleumn hydrocarbone as gasoline analyzed using canlstar
modified EPA method 5030/8016 "c" H sfftusnt from third GAC canlstar inlo sanitary eswar
BTEX H Bonzene, lojuens, othylbenzona, and tolsl xylenss tl H Analyzed using EPA method 624
analyzad uslng EPA method 5030/8020 < : {eas than ths labaratory method detection fimit
Voo : Volatite organlc compounde analyzed using ' H Totrachlorethane (MCL = 8 pph)
EPA method 624 2 : 2-Butanons (MEK)
EQC H Extractable organic compeounds enalyzed uslng s i Trichloroathena (TCE) IMCL = & ppl)
EPA msthod 626 . : Zine (MCL = 5000 ppb}
inorganics i Arsenlc anslyzed using EPA method 7060; Cadmium, u : lron (MCL = 300 ppb}
Chromlum, Coppaer, lron, Lead, Nickal, Silvar, and Zino ¢ : Arsaple (IMCL = BO ppb)
snalyzed using EPA method 6010/200.7; Maroury MCL : Maximum Contaminant Level
analyzed using EPA method 7470; and total Cyanides OwalL : Diinking Wealsr Action Lavel
analyzed using EPA 335.2
MNA H Mot analyzed
NS : Not sampled
NA H Not recordad
ND H Non detectad at or bove the mathod detection limlt
“Influent” : composita sample from recovery wells
"biaraactor”® : water sampla from the first compariment of the
bloreactor
“Eff* H efflusnt from bloraactor, Influent to first granular

"
g

activatad curbon (GAC) canleter

affluant from biloreactor, influent to firat GAC canlster
sftluent lrom second GAC asnlster, influant 1o third GAC
canlsiar

031IMGUEDFRT/170071.20



